
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 

24 February 2021 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
( 3) 

Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

Upminster & 
Cranham Residents’ 

Group 
( 1) 

North Havering 
Residents Group (( 1 

Viddy Persaud (Vice-
Chair) 

Roger Ramsey 
Judith Holt 

 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Gillian Ford Martin Goode 
(Chairman) 

    

    

    

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@OneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 24 February 2021 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Audit Committee, 24 February 2021 

 
 

 



Audit Committee, 24 February 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 PROTOCOL FOR VIRTUAL MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 Protocol attached for noting 

 

5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2020 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

6 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2021-22 (Pages 7 - 30) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

7 CLOSEDOWN TIMETABLE 2020-21 (Pages 31 - 36) 
 
 Report attached 

 

8 LBH COUNCIL & PENSION FUND ANNUAL STATEMENT 2019-20 (Pages 37 - 296) 
 
 Report and appendices attached 

 

9 AGS 2019-20 SIGNIFICANT ISSUES UPDATE (Pages 297 - 306) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

10 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER (Pages 307 - 314) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 
 



Audit Committee, 24 February 2021 

 
 

 

11 2021/22 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Pages 315 - 320) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

12 INTERNAL AUDIT & COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 321 - 338) 
 
 Report and appendices attached 

 

13 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2021-22 (Pages 339 - 374) 
 
 Report attached 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE 
COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS 

 
1. Introduction 
 
In accordance with the Local Authority and Police Crime 
[...]
Access to Meeting Documentation following the Meeting  
 

Members of the public may access minutes, decision notices and other relevant documents 
through the Council’s website. www.havering.gov.uk 
 
For any further information on the meeting, please contact luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk, 
tel: 01708 434619. 
 
 

Page 4

http://www.havering.gov.uk/


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Virtual Meeting 

28 October 2020 (Times Not Specified) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Roger Ramsey, Judith Holt and Robby Misir (In place 
of Viddy Persaud) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Gillian Ford 

  
North Havering 
Residents Group 

Martin Goode (Chair)  

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Persaud.35 members of the 
public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
54 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 July 2020 were agreed as 
a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed by the Chairman at a later 
date. 
 

55 HEAD OF ASSURANCE - PROGRESS REPORT QUARTERS ONE AND TWO 
2020/21  
 
The report presented to the Committee outlined the work that had been undertaken 
by the Assurance Service during the period of 1st April to 30th September 2020.  
 
It was noted by the Committee that as schools had been closed due to COVID-19, 
the audit had to be completed remotely and the audit of housing was ongoing with 
high risk recommendations having been implemented with updates being tracked 
through the Governance and Assurance Board. A full list of updates from the Board 
would be brought to the next Audit Committee meeting. 
 
The members noted that the Council’s fraud work had been disrupted due to 
COVID-19 but internal referrals had stayed steady. Issues relating to cyber security 
was then presented to the Committee and it as noted that the Council had some 
issues with regards to the resilience of the firewall but fixes had been implemented. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Audit Committee, 28 October 2020 

 
 

 

 
56 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REPORT 2020-21  

 
The report presented to the Committee was an update on the mid-year Treasury 
Management which had been approved by full council on 26th February 2020. 
Members noted that this report was to ensure investment of surplus cash and to 
have an adequate for borough funding. Members noted that £90million had been 
invested in other Local Authorities as they provided better rates. It was also noted 
that the PWLB fund’s rate was high and the consultation with the requirement of 
long-term borrowing had been published. Members were updated that the cash 
balance was £120.9million and Rockfire Capital Ltd had repaid their amount early 
with accrued interest. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

57 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 
The report presented to the Committee gave an update on the Council’s 
Whistleblowing Policy which had been agreed in January 2020 but last reviewed in 
2015. The document was updated and included newer contact details. The 
Committee noted that all new staff receive training on whistleblowing as part of the 
induction and updated training for managers had been rolled out. Members 
commented that the document gave residents and staff the confidence to contact 
relevant officers confidentially. 
 
The Committee noted the report and approved the updated Confidential 
Reporting Policy. 
 

58 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

59 PREPARATIONS FOR THE END OF THE EU TRANSITION PERIOD  
 
The report presented to the Committee advised Members on the ongoing 
preparations for the end of the European Union (EU) Transition Period. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 6



 
 

     AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Accounting Policies 2020/21 & 2021/22 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Kevin Miles 
Designation: Financial Reporting Accountant 
Financial Control 
Telephone: 01708 434551 
E-mail address: 

kevin.miles@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

This report advises the Audit Committee of 
amendments required to the accounting 
policies adopted for preparation of the 
accounts for the financial year 2020/21 & 
2021/22 

 
Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no direct financial implications to 
the report.  

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:kevin.miles@havering.gov.uk


Audit Committee, 24 February 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

This report summarises the main contents of the accounting policies adopted by the 
Council and the required changes to ensure the accounts for 2020/21 are prepared 
in accordance with accounting regulations. Any further changes to accounting 
regulations may require the policies to be changed further, however none are 
anticipated at this stage. Any significant changes to the 2020/21 policies will be 
highlighted to the committee in the Statement of Accounts report in July 2021.  

 The report presents the accounting poli
[...]
ices within the accounts. 

 

 

4. Changes in Accounting Policies for 2020/21 

 

4.1 The application of most accounting policies is applied consistently from year 
to year. Changes are required when new accounting regulations are introduced or 
updated or if there is a significant change within the financial activities of the 
Council.  
 
4.2 There are no material changes proposed to Havering’s accounting policies 
for the 2020/21 accounts.  
 

5.  Changes in Accounting Policies for 2021/22 and 2022/23 

No material changes to the 2021/22 policies are expected. . From 1 April 2022 all 
leased in assets (where the agreement is longer than one year) have to be brought 
onto the balance sheet from 1 April 2022. Officers are working to identify all leased 
assets and will agree the proposed accounting treatment with EY prior to the 
2022/23 closedown. An item of consideration will be if the de-minimis level.  

Page 10



Audit Committee, 24 February 2021 

 
 
 

 

Guidance refers to the value of a small vehicle as being a guideline minimum level 
for consideration.  Therefore a £10,000 de-minimis has been selected. A number of 
other Councils are adopting the same lower limit. This change in accounting 
treatment will not have a material impact upon the Council’s usable financial 
resources as the amounts payable under the leases will remain the same.  

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 

There are no direct financial implications arising from the publication or approval of 
accounting policies. There are no material changes to policy impacting upon the 
Councils financial position. 

 
Legal implications and risks: 

There are no apparent legal implications in noting the content of the Report. 

 
Human Resources implications and risks: 

No implications 

 
Equalities implications and risks: 

No implications 

The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
requires the Council, when exer
[...]
t event 

that payments due under the statutory arrangements will not be made (fixed or determinable payments), the 

asset is written down and a charge made to the Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure line in the 

CIES. The impairment loss is measured as the difference between the carrying amount and the revised future 

cash flows. 

 

vii. Employee Benefits 

Benefits Payable During Employment 

Short-term employee benefits are those due to be settled within 12 months of the year end. They include such 

benefits as salaries, paid annual leave and paid sick leave, bonuses and non-monetary benefits for current 

employees and are recognised as an expense for services in the year in which employees render service to the 

Authority. An accrual is made for the cost of holiday entitlements (or any form of leave, e.g. flexitime) earned by 

employees but not taken before the year end which employees can carry forward into the next financial year. The 

accrual is made at the salary rates applicable in the following accounting year, being the period in which the 

employee takes the benefit. The accrual is charged to Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services, but then 

reversed out through the Movement in Reserves Statement so that holiday benefits are charged to revenue in the 

financial year in which the holiday absence occurs. 

Termination Benefits 

Termination benefits are amounts payable as a result of a decision by the Authority to terminate an officer’s 

employment before the normal retirement date, or an officer’s decision to accept voluntary redundancy in 

exchange for those benefits. They are charged on an accruals basis to the relevant service line or, where 

Page 15



London Borough of Havering  
Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
 

applicable, to the Non Distributed Costs line in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement when the 

Authority can no longer withdraw the offer of those benefits or when the Authority recognises
[...]
 
Financial Control 
Telephone: 01708 434551 
E-mail address: 

kevin.miles@havering.gov.uk 
Policy context: 
 
 

This report advises the Audit Committee of 
the progress to date in preparing for the 
Closure of Accounts 2020/21 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no direct financial implications to 
the report, however an efficient closedown 
allows the Council to plan its future financial 
strategy with more certainty 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7

mailto:kevin.miles@havering.gov.uk


Audit Committee, 23 February 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report advises the Audit Committee of the progress to date in preparing for the 
closure of the 2020/21 Accounts.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 

The Committee is asked to note the content of the report in particular the risk areas and 
the key dates in connection with the closure of the 2020/21 accounts. 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. Background 

The Council closed its accounts and prepared its Financial Statements for 
2019/20 in the first week of July 2020. However the external audit of the 
accounts is still ongoing at January 2021 – it was due to be completed by the 
30th November 2020 extension for Covid-19 (normally 31st July). 

  
The priority for the closure programme is to ensure that all key activities have 
been captured in the timetable, and that roles and responsibilities have been 
identified and understood. 

 

2. Preparing for Closedown  
 

2.1 The statutory deadline under the Accounts and Audit Regulation is for having 
the 2020/21 draft accounts published by 31st May 2021 and the statutory 
deadline to have the accounts audited is 31st July 2021.  At the time of writing, 
draft legislation subject to consultation has been published.  The publication of 
draft accounts is to be no later than the first working day in August and the audit 
deadline is 30th September.  Once the legislation has been confirmed, the then 
the timetable will be finalised, however there is still the need from a Corporate 
financial management point of view to report the revenue outturn to Cabinet in 
May even if some technical adjustments that no not affect usuable resources 
(such as for IAS19) can be made to the accounting statements afterwards.  
Legislation that defers the publication date would give scope for fewer 
estimates to be used in areas such as investment values in the IAS19 report – 
this would reduce the need for the audit review of estimates against actuals. 

  

Page 32



Audit Committee, 23 February 2021 

 
 
 

 

2.2 To be able to meet the statutory deadlines, it’s imperative that the key dates 
within the closedown timetable are met. Any delay from one activity has a 
cascading impact which could jeopardise Havering closing its accounts within 
the required timeframe. This will mean Committee papers will be out earlier as 
well in line with this timescales. There will be a training session for members of 
the Audit Committee between the end of May and the approval Committee, to 
familiarise members with the Statement of Accounts.  It is also key for SLT 
Members to be aware of the key deadlines and support to ensure that the 
outturn report is produced on time but also the deadline for the accounts 
publication is achieved. 

 

3. Closedown Timetable 

 
Following consultation with key officers, the 2020/21 closedo
[...]
benefits as salaries, paid annual leave and paid sick leave, bonuses and non-monetary benefits for current 
employees and are recognised as an expense for services in the year in which employees render service to the 
Authority. An accrual is made for the cost of holiday entitlements (or any form of leave, e.g. flexitime) earned by 
employees but not taken before the year end which employees can carry forward into the next financial year. The 
accrual is made at the salary rates applicable in the following accounting year, being the period in which the 
employee takes the benefit. The accrual is charged to Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services, but then 
reversed out through the Movement in Reserves Statement so that holiday benefits are charged to revenue in the 
financial year in which the holiday absence occurs. 

Termination Benefits 

Termination benefits are amounts payable as a result of a decision by the Authority to terminate an officer’s 
employment before the normal retirement date, or an officer’s decision to accept voluntary redundancy in 
exchange for those benefits. They are charged on an accruals basis to the relevant service line or, where 

Page 171



London Borough of Havering  
Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 
applicable, to the Non Distributed Costs line in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement when the 
Authority can no longer withdraw the offer of those benefits or when the Authority recognises costs for a 
restructuring. 

Where termination benefits involve the enhancement of pensions, statutory provisions require the General Fund 
and Housing Revenue Account balances to be charged with the amount payable by the Authority to the Pension 
Fund or pensioner in the year, not the amount calculated according to the relevant accounting standards. In the 
Movement in Reserves Statement, appropriations are required to and from the Pensions Reserve to remove the 
notional debits and credits for pension enhancement termination b
[...]
viding the Authority’s services. 

Supported Borrowing Borrowing supported by central government grant towards the financing costs, mainly through 
Revenue Support Grant. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 295



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 24 02 2021 

 
Subject Heading: 
 

AGS 2019/20 Significant Issues Update 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Jeremy Welburn 
Head of Assurance. 
Tel: 01708 432610  
E-mail: jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk 

 
Policy context: 
 
 

To inform the Audit Committee of 
progress against the significant  
governance issues as reported in the 
2019/20 Annual Governance Statement 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

N/A 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                            [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                 [X]     
  

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report advises the Committee on the progress against significant governance 
issues as reported in the 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Page 297

Agenda Item 9



Audit Committee, 24 February 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
1. To note the contents of the report. 

 

2. To raise any issues of concern and ask specific questions of officers where 
required. 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Regulation 6(1b) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires all 

relevant bodies to prepare an Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  The 
purpose of the AGS is to communicate to stakeholders the standards of 
corporate governance the organisation demonstrates and identify any 
significant issues that have arisen in year, and what is planned to address 
these issues.  
 

1.2 The Council has an officer Governance and Assurance Board which meets at 
least quarterly and is made up of the following standing members: 

 Chief Operating Officer (S151 and Chair) 

 Head of Assurance, oneSource  

 Monitoring Officer (Deputy Director of Legal & Governance oneSource) 

 Director of Finance (oneSource) 

 Head of Finance (Strategic) 

 Head of Procurement (oneSource) 

 Head of the Programme Office 

 Assistant Director Transformation 

 Technical Services Director 

 Head of the Joint Commissioning Unit 

 Director of Human Resources / Organisational Development 
(oneSource)  

 
1.3 This group oversees the process to produce the AGS annually and as a 

standing meeting item monitors and updates the action plan to address 
significant governance issues raised.   The group maintains a record of new 
issues raised during the year and a detailed action plan to capture outcomes 
and achievements.  Actions are allocated to responsible officers for 
progression between meetings. 
 

2. 2019/20 AGS – action taken in relation to significant governance   issues 
 
2.1 The 2019/20 AGS was reported to the July 2020 Audit Committee. 

 
2.2 The significant issues raised in the 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement 

are set out in detail in Appendix A and progress against each of these is 
reported there.  For Members’ ease of reference the five areas identified are: 
 

Page 298



Audit Committee, 24 February 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 Delivery of a balanced budget:  The Council was able to set a balance 
budget for the 2019/20 financial year. As set out in the report to Council 
there continues to be pressure over the medium term to the Council due to 
increased service demand and demographic pressures while available 
resources are reducing. As outlined in the budget setting
[...]
ests for payment is valid.  The following should be 
included as part of this process: 

  verification against the relevant open job orders in openhousing; 

  mounts charged matched to the schedule of rates in the contract; 

  that the job has been completed to the expected standard; and 

  Once payment is made, this is recorded and the job is closed on the 

system. 

 
Recommendation Owner: Building Services and Compliance Manager 
Expected Timescale for Implementation: Complete 
Officer’s comments: 

 A total of 1100 historic jobs have been downloaded from Open Housing 

with 800 already closed and the remaining 300 will be completed by the 

end of the day; 

 As above, all jobs will be closed prior to payment; 

 We have set up bi-monthly contract progress meetings with the 

Contractor QA manager to ensure quality of work, payment amounts 

correspond to SOR values and audit issues are being addressed; 

 As above all jobs on Open Housing system is being varied and closed on 

application receipt and the Gas Manager has committed to doing 20% 

site visit for auditing purposes per month; and 

 Shadowing of engineers has also been agreed. 

 

 

 

 

High 

Page 337



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit committee 
 

24th February 2021 

Subject Heading: 
 

Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement 2021/22 and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2021/22 (“TMSS”), 
Treasury Indicators and Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 
Statement for 2021/22 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Roger Ramsey 

Cabinet Member for Finance & Property 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West 

Chief Financial Officer 

 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Zainab Roberts / Stephen Wild 
Zainab.Roberts@havering.gov.uk  
Stephen.Wild@onesource.co.uk 
01708 434 306 / 0203 373 3881 
 

Policy context: 
 

The CIPFA Code of Practice (“CIPFA 
TM Code”) on treasury management 
2017 recommends that the TMSS and 
MRP Policy Statement are reported to a 
scrutiny committee for effective 
[...]
ain component of 

expenditure and will only be divided up in cases where there are two or more major 

components with substantially different useful economic lives. 

Page 373



 Audit Committee, 24th February 2021 

 
 
 
 

 

 

For assets acquired by finance leases or the Private Finance Initiative, MRP will be 

determined as being equal to the element of the rent or charge that goes to write 

down the balance sheet liability.  

 

No MRP will be charged in respect of assets held within the Housing Revenue 

Account. 

  

Third party loans – Under statutory requirements the payment of the loan will 

normally be treated as capital expenditure. The subsequent loan repayments, 

(which are treated as capital receipts under statutory requirements), will be used to 

reduce the long term liability and consequently the CFR. As a result MRP will not 

generally be charged on the loan as it is not appropriate to do so.  The Authority 

keeps under review all loans to 3rd parties and should there be an expectation that 

loans will not be repaid in full MRP would be made in this respect. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 374


	Agenda
	4 PROTOCOL FOR VIRTUAL MEETING
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes

	6 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2021-22
	2.5 Accounting Policies 2020-21draft v3

	7 CLOSEDOWN TIMETABLE 2020-21
	8 LBH COUNCIL & PENSION FUND ANNUAL STATEMENT 2019-20
	2019-20 Havering PF - Audit Results Report 16.02.21
	2019-20 LBH Audit Results Report 16.02.21
	2019-20 Updated Statement of Accounts
	1. Front Cover and contents page
	Slide Number 1
	Contents�

	2. Narrative Report 2019-20
	3. Statement of Responsibilities 19-20
	4. Auditors report 19-20 Draft empty pages
	Independent auditors’ report to the Members of the London Borough of Havering

	5. Statement of accounts 19.20_2
	Group MIRS
	MIRS
	Group CIES
	CI&ES
	Balance Sheet
	Cash Flow

	6. Accounting Policies 2019-20 v1
	7. Statement of accounts 19.20_2
	EFA
	7a. Note to the Expenditure 
	7b. Note to the Expenditure 2
	8. & 9. Adjustments Accounting
	2019-20
	2018-19
	10.Movements Earmarked Reserves
	General Fund Earmarked Reserves
	11 Op Exp,12.Fin&Inv 13 gra
	14. PPE
	14. PPE 18-19
	14. PPE (2)
	15. Heritage Assets
	16 Investment 
	17. Intangible Assets
	18.Financial Instruments
	18.Financial Instruments 2
	18. Assets
	Group FI
	18.Gains and Losses 1920
	Gains and Losses 1819
	18. Fair Values 
	18.Fair Values continued
	18.Risks
	18.Risks Continued
	18.Risks continued 2
	18.Risks Continued 3
	19.20.Debtors
	21.22.Creditors
	23.24 Provisions 
	25 Unsable Res 
	26. Cash Flow Statement
	27.28.29.Cash Flow
	30.Pooled Budgets
	30.Pooled Budgets Continued
	31.32.Officers’ Remuneration
	32.Senior Officers Remuneration
	32.33 External Audit Costs
	34. DSG
	35.Grant Income
	36.Related Parties
	36.Related Parties Continued
	36.Continued 2
	37.Capital Financing 
	38.39.Leases
	40.41.Pensions Schemes Account
	42. Defined Benefit Pension
	42.Transactions Relating
	42.Pensions Assets Liabilities
	42.Reconciliation of Present 
	42.Impact on the Authority’s 
	43. Contingent
	HRA header
	HRA
	46 CF header
	46 Collection Fund
	46.Notes to the Collection Fund
	46.Continued
	Pension Header

	8. 19 20 Pension Fund accounts  DRAFT MASTER v5 post SW review
	Net Asset
	notes 1 to Accounts
	membership
	 Notes 2 & 3
	Notes 3 cont.1
	Notes 3 cont.2
	Note 3 cont.3 
	Notes 4 5 & 6
	Note 7
	Notes 8, 9 &10
	Notes 11, 12 & 13
	Note 14
	Note 14a
	Note 14b 
	Note 14c & 15
	Note 16
	Note 16 contd
	Note 16 & 16a
	16a & 16b
	Note 17
	Note 18
	Note 18 cont 1
	Note 18 cont 2
	note 18 cont 3
	note 18 & 19
	note 19 cont
	note  20
	note 20 cont
	Notes 21,22 & 23
	Notes 24 &25
	Notes 26

	9. Glossary 19-20


	9 AGS 2019-20 SIGNIFICANT ISSUES UPDATE
	240221 - AGS 201920 Significant Issues as updated at Jan 2021 GAB Appendix 1

	10 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER
	Appendix 1 - Updated Corporate Risk Register Jan 2021

	11 2021/22 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
	240221 - Draft Internal Audit Plan 202021 Appendix 1

	12 INTERNAL AUDIT & COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT
	240221 - Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report Appendices A-E

	13 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2021-22



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

24 February 2021 (7.05  - 8.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud (Vice-Chair), Roger Ramsey and 
Judith Holt 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Gillian Ford 

  
North Havering 
Residents Group 

Martin Goode (in the Chair) 

 
There were no apologies 
 
60 PROTOCOL FOR VIRTUAL MEETING  

 
The Committee noted the protocol. 
 

61 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 October 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed by the Chairman 
at a later date. 
 

62 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2021-22  
 
The report presented to the Committee gave an update to the Accounting Policies 
for 2021-22. 
 
Members noted that there were no significant changes as the changes had been 
deferred to 2022-23 due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Members noted that leased 
assets would be added to the asset sheet and heritage buildings would cover 
historical buildings of which Havering is reported to have only Upminster Windmill. 
Committee members expressed concern that other buildings in the borough should 
be included. It was reported by officers that historic costs were based on current 
day valuations of what the cost of the asset would have been when it was obtained 
by the Council. 
 
The Committee noted the accounting policies for 2021-22. 
 

63 CLOSEDOWN TIMETABLE 2020-21  
 
The report brought before the Committee gave an update of the progress of the 
closure of the accounts for 2020-21. 
 



Audit Committee, 24 February 2021 

 
 

 

The Committee noted that the Council closed its accounts in July 2020 and the 
external audit was due to be completed by 30th November 2020 but as at January 
2021 tis was still ongoing. The Committee noted that the statutory deadline for the 
publication of draft accounts was 31st May 2021 with the audit to be completed by 
31st July 2021.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

64 LBH COUNCIL & PENSION FUND ANNUAL STATEMENT 2019-20  
 
The report put before the Committee presented the Council’s Pension Fund annual 
statement for 2019-20. 
 
It as noted by the Committee that the audit date had been extended to the 30th 
November 2020, however the audit was continuing. It was also noted that the 
Council had made changes to the going concern disclosures but it was suggested 
by EY that more changes needed to be made. Members were advised that 1 error 
had been found in the accounts but this had since been rectified and had no 
material impact and did not affect usable resources. 
 
The committee agreed all recommendations as set out in the report.  Authority was 
delegated to the Committee Chair and Chief Operating Officer to complete the 
audit sign off process of the 2019/20 accounts.  If necessary, any significant issues 
would be relayed to the Committee Members.  
 

65 AGS 2019-20 SIGNIFICANT ISSUES UPDATE  
 
The report presented to the Committee reported on the progress of the significant 
governance issues as shown in the 2019-20 AGS. 
 
Committee members were pleased to note that the issues are monitored monthly 
by the Governance and Assurance board. The Committee questioned the target 
date for completion to which officers commented that the target is due to the end of 
the financial year and some issues will be resolved before but stated that some 
issues would have to be carried over into the next financial year. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

66 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee received the corporate risk register. 
 
The Committee noted that directorates are keeping their risk registers up to date. 
Members suggested 2 additional risks of the mental and physical effects of 
isolation and the risk of the lower levels of skills and training for local business 
employees following COVID-19 with a view of utilising apprenticeship programmes.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

67 2021/22 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Committee received a report that outlined the draft internal audit plan for 2021-
22 



Audit Committee, 24 February 2021 

 
 

 

 
Members noted it was flexible but focused on the themes in the corporate plan with 
some areas having been brought forward as they were not considered due to 
COVID-19, such as parking issues. Members were keen for any other issues to be 
reported on at the next meeting. 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 

68 INTERNAL AUDIT & COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The report put before the Committee advised on the work taken with regards to the 
internal audit and counter fraud. 
 
Members noted that reviews of assurance for schools were only for LA maintained 
schools, housing fraud referrals had doubled but was still relatively low. Members 
did note that full visits regarding housing fraud could not be carried out due to 
COVID-19.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

69 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2021-22  
 
The Committee received the Treasury Management strategy statement for 2021-
22. 
 
It was noted by the Committee that the requirements for and restrictions placed on 
investments had not changed significantly. Members commented on the exposure 
to fossil fuel companies.  It was noted that treasury has no investments in Fossil 
Fuel Companies and the Havering Pension Fund has a very small amount of 
holdings in these companies in proportion to total assets.   
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


